# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4998743

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	12/31/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEENAH FOUNDRY COMPANY
Street Address:	2121 BROOKS AVENUE
City:	NEENAH
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54956

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D682445
Patent Number:	D682444
Patent Number:	D687970
Patent Number:	D687971
Patent Number:	6764261
Patent Number:	7244075
Patent Number:	7484908
Patent Number:	7712995
Patent Number:	7891904
Patent Number:	8794865
Patent Number:	9416516
Application Number:	14831406
Application Number:	15267903
Application Number:	15268015

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)832-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-832-4500

**Email:** mjbrown@foley.com,jolsen@foley.com

PATENT REEL: 046031 FRAME: 0230

504951996

Correspondent Name: MARSHALL J. BROWN

Address Line 1: 321 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARSHALL J. BROWN

**SIGNATURE:** /marshall j brown/

**DATE SIGNED:** 06/08/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Wells Fargo Patent 040606#page1.tif source=Wells Fargo Patent 040606#page2.tif

source=Wells Fargo Patent 040606#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046031 FRAME: 0231

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated as of December \_\_\_, 2017

The lien and security interest evidenced by that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 8, 2016, by and among NEENAH FOUNDRY COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, having its chief executive office at 2121 Brooks Avenue, Neenah, WI 54956 (the "Grantor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as administrative agent (the "Agent"), with offices at 1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd., Charlotte, NC 28262, which was duly recorded on December 8, 2016, at Reel 040606, Frame 0267 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other right, title or interest granted to the Agent in the patents set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto is hereby terminated, cancelled and released, without representation or warranty, and the Agent hereby re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to any of the patents set forth on Schedule 1.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Pavil Wichensky

Title: Vice President

**PATENT** 

REEL: 046031 FRAME: 0232

# SCHEDULE 1

# Patent Registrations

## 1. REGISTERED PATENTS

Country	Title	Application	Patent	Grant
US	FRAME AND CURB BOX	Number 29/429592	Number D682445	<b>Date</b> 5/14/2013
US	FRAME AND CURB BOX	29/429589	D682444	5/14/2013
US	INTEGRATED FRAME AND CURB BOX	29/440894	D687970	8/13/2013
US	INTEGRATED FRAME AND CURB BOX	29/440899	D687971	8/13/2013
US	LOCKING DEVICE AND METHOD FOR CATCH BASIN AND MANHOLE COVERS, AND THE LIKE	10/295007	6764261	7/20/2004
US	TELESCOPING BOLLARD WITH SCREW DRIVE	11/197693	7244075	7/17/2007
US	MANHOLE COVER SECURITY LOCK WITH CONTROLLED PRESSURE RELEASE	11/761711	7484908	2/3/2009
US	METHOD OF CONTROLLABLY VENTING GASES GENERATED BY EXPLOSIONS IN A MANHOLE SPACE	12/357525	7712995	5/11/2010
US	MANHOLE COVER STOP MECHANISM	12/482830	7891904	2/22/2011
US	BOLLARD ASSEMBLY	11/880758	8794865	8/5/2014
US	PRESSURE RESPONSIVE LOCKING LATCH ARRANGEMENT FOR MANHOLE COVERS	14/625766	9416516	8/16/2016

96922484\_2

PATENT REEL: 046031 FRAME: 0233

## 2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Title	Application Number
US	CONTROLLED PRESSURE RELEASE MANHOLE COVER ASSEMBLY	14/831406
US	Manhole Cover Assembly	15/267903
US	Manhole Cover Assembly	15/268015

# 3. IP LICENSES

None.

96922484\_2

**RECORDED: 06/08/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 046031 FRAME: 0234